
6 EAP 2021

**THE SUPREME COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
APPELLEE**

V.

**DERRICK EDWARDS,
APPELLANT**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court Memorandum Decision of July 29, 2020, at 3429 EDA 2018, Affirming the Order of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas at CP-51-CR-2611/2614/2617/2815/2820/2853/2862/2864-2013.

**JASON C. KADISH, ESQUIRE
COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
IDENTIFICATION NO. 201708
SUITE 1723, 1500 JFK BLVD
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 231-9844**

**SUSAN LIN, ESQUIRE
PRO BONO COUNSEL
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
IDENTIFICATION NO. 94184
718 ARCH STREET, STE 501S
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
(215) 925-4400**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The prosecutor’s racially discriminatory behavior during voir dire was serious, egregious, and deprived the defendant of his right to a fair trial.....1

 a. The prosecutor’s racially discriminatory exercise of peremptory strikes was egregious.....1

 b. The prosecutor’s racially discriminatory misconduct during voir dire denied the defendant his right to a fair trial.....6

 II. Prosecutorial overreaching triggers the application of the Double Jeopardy clause for any defendant, not just those who are able to prove their innocence.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

LETTER OF APPOINTMENT

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PENNSYLVANIA CASES

Commonwealth v. Basemore, 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000) (“*Basemore I*”) 6, 8
Commonwealth v. Edwards, 177 A.3d 963 (Pa. Super. 2018) (“*Edwards I*”)..... 1, 3,
Commonwealth v. Johnson, 231 A.3d 807 (Pa. 2020) 6, 9-11

FEDERAL CASES

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....*passim*
Eagle v. Linahan, 279 F.3d 926 (11TH Cir. 2001).....7
Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....8
Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....7
Jones v. Ryan, 987 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1993).....8
